
MCAA XC Relays 2021  -  Under 13 Boys and U13 Girls

Saturday 23rd October at Aldersley Stadium, Wolverhampton
OVERALL RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 21 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Oscar Davis 11.27 Samuel Thursfield 11.22 22.49 Jayden Burdish 12.03 34.52

2 17 U13B City Of Stoke Ac Lino Goodwin 11.07 Aidan Stonier 12.52 23.59 Arthur Elliott 11.10 35.09

3 12 U13B Bromsgrove & Redditch Gabriel Wagstaff 11.13 Albert Padmore 12.05 23.18 Finley Edginton 12.32 35.50

4 22 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' William Bassford 11.54 Jack Stockton 11.47 23.41 William Hughes 12.29 36.10

5 6 U13G Mansfield Harriers Lily Mason 11.56 Maisy Slack 13.07 25.03 Amelia Arbon 13.09 38.12

6 13 U13B Burton Ac Jonah Hearn 12.14 Aleksander Tutt 12.33 24.47 Daniel Kolodziej 13.50 38.37

7 4 U13G Halesowen Acc 'A' Ffion Collins 12.26 Isla Goold 12.47 25.13 Phoebemai Pye 14.10 39.23

8 1 U13G Bromsgrove & Redditch Kararose Welborn 12.25 Winnie Padmore 13.08 25.33 Isla Wilson 14.22 39.55

9 10 U13G Worcester Ac Ella Purves 13.30 Sophie Purves 12.57 26.27 Eva Mico 13.31 39.58

10 18 U13B Halesowen Acc 'A' Ruben Ray 12.49 Kian Hazelwood 15.06 27.55 Owen Worton 12.19 40.14

11 19 U13B Halesowen Acc 'B' Tom Lyevashov 12.40 James Duck 15.06 27.46 Edward Bates 12.32 40.18

12 2 U13G Cheltenham & County Harriers Rosie Reynolds 12.52 Olivia Avery 13.37 26.29 Evie Avery 14.11 40.40

13 20 U13B Newcastle Staffs Ac George Brownsword 13.02 James Davies 12.53 25.55 Harry Ibbs 14.51 40.46

14 8 U13G Telford Ac Daisy Frost 12.11 Keira Evans 16.11 28.22 Lucie Poulter 15.09 43.31

15 9 U13G W&B Not declared Tabitha Rollins 14.19 Belle Willoughby 14.47 29.06 Ruby Jackson 14.47 43.53

16 5 U13G Halesowen Acc 'B' Daisy Delaney 15.02 Rachel Brookes 16.35 31.37 Anna Chapman 18.16 49.53

BOYS RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 21 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Oscar Davis 11.27 Samuel Thursfield 11.22 22.49 Jayden Burdish 12.03 34.52

2 17 U13B City Of Stoke Ac Lino Goodwin 11.07 Aidan Stonier 12.52 23.59 Arthur Elliott 11.10 35.09

3 12 U13B Bromsgrove & Redditch Gabriel Wagstaff 11.13 Albert Padmore 12.05 23.18 Finley Edginton 12.32 35.50

4 22 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' William Bassford 11.54 Jack Stockton 11.47 23.41 William Hughes 12.29 36.10

5 13 U13B Burton Ac Jonah Hearn 12.14 Aleksander Tutt 12.33 24.47 Daniel Kolodziej 13.50 38.37

6 18 U13B Halesowen Acc 'A' Ruben Ray 12.49 Kian Hazelwood 15.06 27.55 Owen Worton 12.19 40.14

7 19 U13B Halesowen Acc 'B' Tom Lyevashov 12.40 James Duck 15.06 27.46 Edward Bates 12.32 40.18

8 20 U13B Newcastle Staffs Ac George Brownsword 13.02 James Davies 12.53 25.55 Harry Ibbs 14.51 40.46

Fastest First leg

17 U13B City Of Stoke Ac Lino Goodwin 11.07 Fastest overall

12 U13B Bromsgrove & Redditch Gabriel Wagstaff 11.13

21 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Oscar Davis 11.27

22 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' William Bassford 11.54

13 U13B Burton Ac Jonah Hearn 12.14

19 U13B Halesowen Acc 'B' Tom Lyevashov 12.40

18 U13B Halesowen Acc 'A' Ruben Ray 12.49

20 U13B Newcastle Staffs Ac George Brownsword 13.02

Fstest Second Leg

21 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Samuel Thursfield 11.22

22 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Jack Stockton 11.47

12 U13B Bromsgrove & Redditch Albert Padmore 12.05

13 U13B Burton Ac Aleksander Tutt 12.33

17 U13B City Of Stoke Ac Aidan Stonier 12.52

20 U13B Newcastle Staffs Ac James Davies 12.53

19 U13B Halesowen Acc 'B' James Duck 15.06

18 U13B Halesowen Acc 'A' Kian Hazelwood 15.06

Fastest Third Leg

17 U13B City Of Stoke Ac Arthur Elliott 11.10

21 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Jayden Burdish 12.03

18 U13B Halesowen Acc 'A' Owen Worton 12.19

22 U13B Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' William Hughes 12.29

12 U13B Bromsgrove & Redditch Finley Edginton 12.32

19 U13B Halesowen Acc 'B' Edward Bates 12.32

13 U13B Burton Ac Daniel Kolodziej 13.50

20 U13B Newcastle Staffs Ac Harry Ibbs 14.51



GIRLS RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 6 U13G Mansfield Harriers Lily Mason 11.56 Maisy Slack 13.07 25.03 Amelia Arbon 13.09 38.12

2 4 U13G Halesowen Acc 'A' Ffion Collins 12.26 Isla Goold 12.47 25.13 Phoebemai Pye 14.10 39.23

3 1 U13G Bromsgrove & Redditch Kararose Welborn 12.25 Winnie Padmore 13.08 25.33 Isla Wilson 14.22 39.55

4 10 U13G Worcester Ac Ella Purves 13.30 Sophie Purves 12.57 26.27 Eva Mico 13.31 39.58

5 2 U13G Cheltenham & County Harriers Rosie Reynolds 12.52 Olivia Avery 13.37 26.29 Evie Avery 14.11 40.40

6 8 U13G Telford Ac Daisy Frost 12.11 Keira Evans 16.11 28.22 Lucie Poulter 15.09 43.31

7 9 U13G W&B Not declared Tabitha Rollins 14.19 Belle Willoughby 14.47 29.06 Ruby Jackson 14.47 43.53

8 5 U13G Halesowen Acc 'B' Daisy Delaney 15.02 Rachel Brookes 16.35 31.37 Anna Chapman 18.16 49.53

Fastest First Leg

6 U13G Mansfield Harriers Lily Mason 11.56 Fastest overall

8 U13G Telford Ac Daisy Frost 12.11

1 U13G Bromsgrove & Redditch Kararose Welborn 12.25

4 U13G Halesowen Acc 'A' Ffion Collins 12.26

2 U13G Cheltenham & County Harriers Rosie Reynolds 12.52

10 U13G Worcester Ac Ella Purves 13.30

9 U13G Wolverhampton & Bilston Tabitha Rollins 14.19

5 U13G Halesowen Acc 'B' Daisy Delaney 15.02

Fastest Second Leg

4 U13G Halesowen Acc 'A' Isla Goold 12.47

10 U13G Worcester Ac Sophie Purves 12.57

6 U13G Mansfield Harriers Maisy Slack 13.07

1 U13G Bromsgrove & Redditch Winnie Padmore 13.08

2 U13G Cheltenham & County Harriers Olivia Avery 13.37

9 U13G Wolverhampton & Bilston Belle Willoughby 14.47

8 U13G Telford Ac Keira Evans 16.11

5 U13G Halesowen Acc 'B' Rachel Brookes 16.35

Fastest Third Leg

6 U13G Mansfield Harriers Amelia Arbon 13.09

10 U13G Worcester Ac Eva Mico 13.31

4 U13G Halesowen Acc 'A' Phoebemai Pye 14.10

2 U13G Cheltenham & County Harriers Evie Avery 14.11

1 U13G Bromsgrove & Redditch Isla Wilson 14.22

9 U13G Wolverhampton & Bilston Ruby Jackson 14.47

8 U13G Telford Ac Lucie Poulter 15.09

5 U13G Halesowen Acc 'B' Anna Chapman 18.16



MCAA XC Relays 2021  -  Under 15 Boys and U15 Girls

Saturday 23rd October at Aldersley Stadium, Wolverhampton
OVERALL RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 30 U15B Bromsgrove & Redditch Samuel Hembry 10.40 Willem Hembry 10.56 21.36 Nathan Sanders 11.28 33.04

2 37 U15B Telford Ac 'A' Paul Harrison 11.46 Oliver Skelton 11.01 22.47 Edward Harrison 10.42 33.29

3 39 U15B Wolverhampton & Bilston Matthew Bassford 11.36 Z Sandhuwhitton 11.35 23.11 Theo Palmer 11.12 34.23

4 51 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Ava Kind 12.03 Rosie Kind 11.08 23.11 Scarlett Williams 11.46 34.57

5 31 U15B Burton Ac Joel Cantrill 11.52 Rhys Morgan 11.47 23.39 Kamil Kolodziej 11.53 35.32

6 41 U15G Burton Ac 'A' Caitlin Mccarney 11.47 Martha Wong 12.22 24.09 Amelie Brown 12.55 37.04

7 35 U15B Halesowen Acc Alex Taylor 11.05 Harry Macdonald 12.15 23.20 Ryan Worton 14.11 37.31

8 38 U15B Telford Ac 'B' Tom Scott 11.38 Ben Guest 14.14 25.52 Isaac Johnson 11.49 37.41

9 43 U15G Cheltenham & County Harriers Georgia Howell 12.26 Abigail Thornley 13.30 25.56 Ellis Woolley 12.35 38.31

10 42 U15G Burton Ac 'B' Saffron Bowley 12.11 Imogen Barker 13.17 25.28 Libbie Joyce 13.57 39.25

11 52 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Ruby Buggins 12.34 S Willoughby 13.10 25.44 Bethany Bennett 14.22 40.06

12 46 U15G Halesowen Acc 'A' Jessica Dale 12.08 Poppy Bentley 14.12 26.20 Evie Fairclough 14.35 40.55

13 47 U15G Halesowen Acc 'B' Harriet Hartshorn 15.52 Madeline Down 13.37 29.29 Lois Webster 14.25 43.54

14 48 U15G Newcastle Staffs Ac Hannah Royse 13.21 Alys Crofts 15.45 29.06 Caitlin Taylor 15.47 44.53

15 50 U15G Telford Ac Isobelle Standell 13.49 Seren Evans 17.08 30.57 Ava Watkinson 14.39 45.36

Incomplete teams

16 36 U15B Newcastle Staffs Ac Elliot Sharman 13.46

BOYS RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 30 U15B Bromsgrove & Redditch Samuel Hembry 10.40 Willem Hembry 10.56 21.36 Nathan Sanders 11.28 33.04

2 37 U15B Telford Ac 'A' Paul Harrison 11.46 Oliver Skelton 11.01 22.47 Edward Harrison 10.42 33.29

3 39 U15B Wolverhampton & Bilston Matthew Bassford 11.36 Z Sandhuwhitton 11.35 23.11 Theo Palmer 11.12 34.23

4 31 U15B Burton Ac Joel Cantrill 11.52 Rhys Morgan 11.47 23.39 Kamil Kolodziej 11.53 35.32

5 35 U15B Halesowen Acc Alex Taylor 11.05 Harry Macdonald 12.15 23.20 Ryan Worton 14.11 37.31

6 38 U15B Telford Ac 'B' Tom Scott 11.38 Ben Guest 14.14 25.52 Isaac Johnson 11.49 37.41

Fastest First Leg

30 U15B Bromsgrove & Redditch Samuel Hembry 10.40 Fastest overall

35 U15B Halesowen Acc Alex Taylor 11.05

39 U15B Wolverhampton & Bilston Matthew Bassford 11.36

38 U15B Telford Ac 'B' Tom Scott 11.38

37 U15B Telford Ac 'A' Paul Harrison 11.46

31 U15B Burton Ac Joel Cantrill 11.52

36 U15B Newcastle Staffs Ac Elliot Sharman 13.46

Fastest Second Leg

30 U15B Bromsgrove & Redditch Willem Hembry 10.56

37 U15B Telford Ac 'A' Oliver Skelton 11.01

39 U15B Wolverhampton & Bilston Z Sandhuwhitton 11.35

31 U15B Burton Ac Rhys Morgan 11.47

35 U15B Halesowen Acc Harry Macdonald 12.15

38 U15B Telford Ac 'B' Ben Guest 14.14

Fastest Third leg

37 U15B Telford Ac 'A' Edward Harrison 10.42

39 U15B Wolverhampton & Bilston Theo Palmer 11.12

30 U15B Bromsgrove & Redditch Nathan Sanders 11.28

38 U15B Telford Ac 'B' Isaac Johnson 11.49

31 U15B Burton Ac Kamil Kolodziej 11.53

35 U15B Halesowen Acc Ryan Worton 14.11



GIRLS RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 51 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Ava Kind 12.03 Rosie Kind 11.08 23.11 Scarlett Williams 11.46 34.57

2 41 U15G Burton Ac 'A' Caitlin Mccarney 11.47 Martha Wong 12.22 24.09 Amelie Brown 12.55 37.04

3 43 U15G Cheltenham & County Harriers Georgia Howell 12.26 Abigail Thornley 13.30 25.56 Ellis Woolley 12.35 38.31

4 42 U15G Burton Ac 'B' Saffron Bowley 12.11 Imogen Barker 13.17 25.28 Libbie Joyce 13.57 39.25

5 52 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Ruby Buggins 12.34 S Willoughby 13.10 25.44 Bethany Bennett 14.22 40.06

6 46 U15G Halesowen Acc 'A' Jessica Dale 12.08 Poppy Bentley 14.12 26.20 Evie Fairclough 14.35 40.55

7 47 U15G Halesowen Acc 'B' Harriet Hartshorn 15.52 Madeline Down 13.37 29.29 Lois Webster 14.25 43.54

8 48 U15G Newcastle Staffs Ac Hannah Royse 13.21 Alys Crofts 15.45 29.06 Caitlin Taylor 15.47 44.53

9 50 U15G Telford Ac Isobelle Standell 13.49 Seren Evans 17.08 30.57 Ava Watkinson 14.39 45.36

41 U15G Burton Ac 'A' Caitlin Mccarney 11.47

51 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Ava Kind 12.03

46 U15G Halesowen Acc 'A' Jessica Dale 12.08

42 U15G Burton Ac 'B' Saffron Bowley 12.11

43 U15G Cheltenham & County Harriers Georgia Howell 12.26

52 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Ruby Buggins 12.34

48 U15G Newcastle Staffs Ac Hannah Royse 13.21

50 U15G Telford Ac Isobelle Standell 13.49

47 U15G Halesowen Acc 'B' Harriet Hartshorn 15.52

51 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Rosie Kind 11.08 Fastest Overall

41 U15G Burton Ac 'A' Martha Wong 12.22

52 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' S Willoughby 13.10

42 U15G Burton Ac 'B' Imogen Barker 13.17

43 U15G Cheltenham & County Harriers Abigail Thornley 13.30

47 U15G Halesowen Acc 'B' Madeline Down 13.37

46 U15G Halesowen Acc 'A' Poppy Bentley 14.12

48 U15G Newcastle Staffs Ac Alys Crofts 15.45

50 U15G Telford Ac Seren Evans 17.08

51 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Scarlett Williams 11.46

43 U15G Cheltenham & County Harriers Ellis Woolley 12.35

41 U15G Burton Ac 'A' Amelie Brown 12.55

42 U15G Burton Ac 'B' Libbie Joyce 13.57

52 U15G Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Bethany Bennett 14.22

47 U15G Halesowen Acc 'B' Lois Webster 14.25

46 U15G Halesowen Acc 'A' Evie Fairclough 14.35

50 U15G Telford Ac Ava Watkinson 14.39

48 U15G Newcastle Staffs Ac Caitlin Taylor 15.47



MCAA XC Relays 2021  -  Under 17 Men and U17 Women

Saturday 23rd October at Aldersley Stadium, Wolverhampton

OVERALL RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 68 U17M Worcester Ac Samuel Lea 10.29 Eliott Beard 11.34 22.03 Andrew Jeavons 10.47 32.50

2 81 U17W Tipton Harriers Jade Charlton 11.31 Jessie Walker 12.00 23.31 Amelia Harrison 12.18 35.49

3 71 U17W Burton Ac Maisie Trueman 11.54 Paige Barker 11.54 23.48 Cara Mccarney 12.17 36.05

4 65 U17M Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Charlie Ranford 11.09 Harrison Everard 13.01 24.10 Bradley Shields 12.19 36.29

5 64 U17M Halesowen Acc George Allen 12.14 James Pugh 12.51 25.05 Thomas Brookes 11.56 37.01

6 67 U17M Telford Ac Jedid Mensah 12.05 Bavin Hashem 12.44 24.49 Jacob Hall 12.26 37.15

7 70 U17W Bromsgrove & Redditch Lucy Hatfield 12.01 Esme Ranger 12.22 24.23 Emily Dyer 13.11 37.34

8 72 U17W Charnwood A C 'A' Gracierose Walters 12.42 Isabel Edwards 12.40 25.22 Nadia Gauhar 12.47 38.09

9 74 U17W Cheltenham & County Harriers Chloe Sheppard 12.07 Freya Howell 12.40 24.47 Molly Dibden 13.29 38.16

10 77 U17W Halesowen Acc Amelia Hartshorn 11.52 Ryley Malonepriest 13.09 25.01 Charlieann Baird 15.09 40.10

Incomplete teams

11 60 U17M Burton Ac Jack Dennis 11.26 Owen Morgan 11.35 23.01

12 78 U17W Newcastle Staffs Ac Sienna Phillips 12.24 Molly Ibbs 12.42 25.06

13 73 U17W Charnwood A C 'B' Lucy Morrison 13.22

MENS RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 68 U17M Worcester Ac Samuel Lea 10.29 Eliott Beard 11.34 22.03 Andrew Jeavons 10.47 32.50

2 65 U17M Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Charlie Ranford 11.09 Harrison Everard 13.01 24.10 Bradley Shields 12.19 36.29

3 64 U17M Halesowen Acc George Allen 12.14 James Pugh 12.51 25.05 Thomas Brookes 11.56 37.01

4 67 U17M Telford Ac Jedid Mensah 12.05 Bavin Hashem 12.44 24.49 Jacob Hall 12.26 37.15

5 60 U17M Burton Ac Jack Dennis 11.26 Owen Morgan 11.35 23.01

Fastest First Leg

68 U17M Worcester Ac Samuel Lea 10.29 Fastest Overall

65 U17M Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Charlie Ranford 11.09

60 U17M Burton Ac Jack Dennis 11.26

67 U17M Telford Ac Jedid Mensah 12.05

64 U17M Halesowen Acc George Allen 12.14

Fastest Second Leg

68 U17M Worcester Ac Eliott Beard 11.34

60 U17M Burton Ac Owen Morgan 11.35

67 U17M Telford Ac Bavin Hashem 12.44

64 U17M Halesowen Acc James Pugh 12.51

65 U17M Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Harrison Everard 13.01

Fastest Third Leg

68 U17M Worcester Ac Andrew Jeavons 10.47

64 U17M Halesowen Acc Thomas Brookes 11.56

65 U17M Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Bradley Shields 12.19

67 U17M Telford Ac Jacob Hall 12.26

WOMENS RACE

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 81 U17W Tipton Harriers Jade Charlton 11.31 Jessie Walker 12.00 23.31 Amelia Harrison 12.18 35.49

2 71 U17W Burton Ac Maisie Trueman 11.54 Paige Barker 11.54 23.48 Cara Mccarney 12.17 36.05

3 70 U17W Bromsgrove & Redditch Lucy Hatfield 12.01 Esme Ranger 12.22 24.23 Emily Dyer 13.11 37.34

4 72 U17W Charnwood A C 'A' Gracierose Walters 12.42 Isabel Edwards 12.40 25.22 Nadia Gauhar 12.47 38.09

5 74 U17W Cheltenham & County Harriers Chloe Sheppard 12.07 Freya Howell 12.40 24.47 Molly Dibden 13.29 38.16

6 77 U17W Halesowen Acc Amelia Hartshorn 11.52 Ryley Malonepriest 13.09 25.01 Charlieann Baird 15.09 40.10

7 78 U17W Newcastle Staffs Ac Sienna Phillips 12.24 Molly Ibbs 12.42 25.06

8 73 U17W Charnwood A C 'B' Lucy Morrison 13.22

Fastest First Leg

81 U17W Tipton Harriers Jade Charlton 11.31 Fastest overall

77 U17W Halesowen Acc Amelia Hartshorn 11.52

71 U17W Burton Ac Maisie Trueman 11.54

70 U17W Bromsgrove & Redditch Lucy Hatfield 12.01

74 U17W Cheltenham & County Harriers Chloe Sheppard 12.07

78 U17W Newcastle Staffs Ac Sienna Phillips 12.24

72 U17W Charnwood A C 'A' Gracierose Walters 12.42

73 U17W Charnwood A C 'B' Lucy Morrison 13.22

Fastest Second Leg

71 U17W Burton Ac Paige Barker 11.54

81 U17W Tipton Harriers Jessie Walker 12.00

70 U17W Bromsgrove & Redditch Esme Ranger 12.22

72 U17W Charnwood A C 'A' Isabel Edwards 12.40

74 U17W Cheltenham & County Harriers Freya Howell 12.40

78 U17W Newcastle Staffs Ac Molly Ibbs 12.42

77 U17W Halesowen Acc Ryley Malonepriest 13.09

Fastest Third Leg

71 U17W Burton Ac Cara Mccarney 12.17

81 U17W Tipton Harriers Amelia Harrison 12.18

72 U17W Charnwood A C 'A' Nadia Gauhar 12.47

70 U17W Bromsgrove & Redditch Emily Dyer 13.11

74 U17W Cheltenham & County Harriers Molly Dibden 13.29

77 U17W Halesowen Acc Charlieann Baird 15.09



MCAA XC Relays 2021  -  Senior Women and Masters Women

Saturday 23rd October at Aldersley Stadium, Wolverhampton
Overall race

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 130 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Louise Hackett 21.24 Isobel Cotham 22.36 44.00 Amelia Samuels 20.36 64.36

2 102 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'A' Rachel Gifford 22.34 Lucie Taitharris 23.26 46.00 Molly Browne 21.59 67.59

3 115 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'A' Katie Sykes 22.28 Megan Blake 24.01 46.29 Kelly Edwards 22.22 68.51

4 117 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Sophie Goodfellow 22.41 Grace Ranford 24.27 47.08 R Twardochleb 23.03 70.11

5 127 SenW Tipton Harriers 'A' Catherine Holden 23.20 Bethany Walker 24.21 47.41 Rebecca Turton 24.05 71.46

6 120 SenW Nuneaton Harriers Eleanor Fowler 23.23 Lucie Budge 25.24 48.47 Emily Negus 23.07 71.54

7 103 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'B' Ellon Hart 24.53 Becki Timmings 23.08 48.01 Amy Brammar 25.12 73.13

8 174 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Becky Palmer 25.17 Sabrina Thomas 25.30 50.47 Victoria Mackay 23.05 73.52

9 172 MasW Trentham Rc 'A' Deborah Thomas 24.00 Jayne Dickens 25.30 49.30 Joanne Stanfield 26.35 76.05

10 108 SenW Bromsgrove & Redditch Liz Vaughan 25.53 Lauren Sykes 28.38 54.31 Laura Kyte 22.07 76.38

11 156 MasW Halesowen Acc 'A' Sarah Thompson 25.06 Melanie Hepke 26.02 51.08 Jackie Bradshaw 25.36 76.44

12 113 SenW Halesowen Acc Lily Higgins 24.43 Megan Harrold 28.33 53.16 Simone Jones 23.32 76.48

13 104 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'C' Helen Pike 25.09 Anna Derrick 26.58 52.07 Eloise Lee 24.58 77.05

14 152 MasW Bromsgrove & Redditch 'A' C Warrington 23.48 Faye Stanyard 24.49 48.37 Sharon Fox 28.57 77.34

15 116 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'B' Zara Hadfield 26.31 Rosie Cale 25.50 52.21 Ana Lovett 26.20 78.41

16 121 SenW Rugby & Northampton Ac Tilly Lea 24.25 Helen Jones 28.11 52.36 Zoey Sheppard 26.39 79.15

17 131 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Abigail Wellsday 25.48 Ruby Richards 25.30 51.18 Hannah Corns 28.52 80.10

18 128 SenW Tipton Harriers 'B' Susannah Davies 25.46 Holly Graham 27.09 52.55 Katie Dolan 28.17 81.12

19 150 MasW Bournville Harriers 'A' Alison Price 26.18 Nicola Tautscher 27.57 54.15 Jude Glynn 28.44 82.59

20 165 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Lois Thorne 27.47 Carolyn Derbyshire 30.12 57.59 Helen Talbot 25.29 83.28

21 170 MasW Telford Harriers 'A' Lucy Maloney 27.18 Victoria Doran 27.53 55.11 Lisa Yeomans 28.41 83.52

22 158 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'A' Sally Hicks 30.38 K Burnettnichol 27.49 58.27 Jane Phillips 27.23 85.50

23 105 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'D' Cathlyn Bone 27.36 Hannah Ludford 29.34 57.10 Sonia Marin 29.52 87.02

24 124 SenW Sparkhill Harriers Megan Harris 29.46 Clare Welbourn 30.21 60.07 E Stringer 31.36 91.43

25 109 SenW Centurion Rc Jeanette Robathan 29.36 Sade Mckenzie 27.25 57.01 Clare Colquhoun 35.41 92.42

26 166 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Amanda Budge 32.54 Michelle Kenny 28.42 61.36 Simone Wilson 31.13 92.49

27 118 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Jade Watson 25.50 Susan Twardochleb 32.27 58.17 Stacy Sharman 36.01 94.18

28 161 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'A' Lara Brewer 31.31 Kerry Allen 32.04 63.35 Dawn Simms 30.44 94.19

29 126 SenW Telford Harriers Naomi Ashmore 31.09 Kerry Richardson 31.07 62.16 Mandy Williams 34.04 96.20

30 175 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Joanne Hackett 29.58 Danni Braine 29.03 59.01 Julia Condon 37.53 96.54

31 163 MasW Northbrook AC 'A' Melissa Murray 35.12 Tori Boyle 29.12 64.24 Claudie Combelas 33.26 97.50

32 173 MasW Trentham Rc 'B' Nicola Jennings 30.01 C Lantsbery 37.43 67.44 Jill Phillips 30.52 98.36

33 169 MasW Sparkhill Harriers Jennifer Price 30.07 Rebecca Marks 33.33 63.40 Manisha Pearce 35.25 99.05

34 159 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'B' Sophie Cookson 35.49 Emma Wrefordbush 32.05 67.54 Angela Pozoramajo33.12 101.06

35 162 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'B' Claire Wilkes 28.32 Ania Maxwell 38.46 67.18 Karen Wooff 34.28 101.46

36 122 SenW Sneyd Striders 'A' Sarah Pallett 27.52 Emma Hagan 35.36 63.28 Teressa Longhurst 40.19 103.47

37 123 SenW Sneyd Striders 'B' Clare Hill 35.17 Margaret Thomas 34.48 70.05 Fleur Carter 33.51 103.56

38 151 MasW Bournville Harriers 'B' Suz West 32.56 Helen Mcgettrick 33.49 66.45 Sharon Newman 37.55 104.40

39 125 SenW Sphinx Ac Katie Harvey 31.14 Susan Gough 30.18 61.32 Sallyanne Tully 46.20 107.52

40 164 MasW Northbrook AC 'B' Joanne Evans 32.47 Tracy Jefferson 36.13 69.00 Tracey Cox 42.54 111.54

41 171 MasW Telford Harriers 'B' Tania Willoughby 38.32 Paula Johnston 42.49 81.21 Marie Mason 33.48 115.09

Incomplete Teams

110 SenW Charnwood A C 'A' Ella Taylor 23.25 Natalie Eggington 28.44 52.09

101 SenW Aldridge Rc Amy Johnson 25.43 Karen Kiteley 27.22 53.05

107 SenW Bournville Harriers Rhian Littlewood 26.18 Mathilde Housley 27.52 54.10

160 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'C' Pauline Dable 38.39 Laura Gould 34.43 73.22

176 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'C' Julia Cooper 36.32 Liz Lister 41.45 78.17

132 SenW Worcester Ac Nicola Turner 23.47

154 MasW Centurion Rc Samantha Horsfall 38.33

Senior Women

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 130 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Louise Hackett 21.24 Isobel Cotham 22.36 44.00 Amelia Samuels 20.36 64.36

2 102 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'A' Rachel Gifford 22.34 Lucie Taitharris 23.26 46.00 Molly Browne 21.59 67.59

3 115 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'A' Katie Sykes 22.28 Megan Blake 24.01 46.29 Kelly Edwards 22.22 68.51

4 117 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Sophie Goodfellow 22.41 Grace Ranford 24.27 47.08 R Twardochleb 23.03 70.11

5 127 SenW Tipton Harriers 'A' Catherine Holden 23.20 Bethany Walker 24.21 47.41 Rebecca Turton 24.05 71.46

6 120 SenW Nuneaton Harriers Eleanor Fowler 23.23 Lucie Budge 25.24 48.47 Emily Negus 23.07 71.54

7 103 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'B' Ellon Hart 24.53 Becki Timmings 23.08 48.01 Amy Brammar 25.12 73.13

8 108 SenW Bromsgrove & Redditch Liz Vaughan 25.53 Lauren Sykes 28.38 54.31 Laura Kyte 22.07 76.38

9 113 SenW Halesowen Acc Lily Higgins 24.43 Megan Harrold 28.33 53.16 Simone Jones 23.32 76.48

10 104 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'C' Helen Pike 25.09 Anna Derrick 26.58 52.07 Eloise Lee 24.58 77.05

11 116 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'B' Zara Hadfield 26.31 Rosie Cale 25.50 52.21 Ana Lovett 26.20 78.41

12 121 SenW Rugby & Northampton Ac Tilly Lea 24.25 Helen Jones 28.11 52.36 Zoey Sheppard 26.39 79.15

13 131 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Abigail Wellsday 25.48 Ruby Richards 25.30 51.18 Hannah Corns 28.52 80.10

14 128 SenW Tipton Harriers 'B' Susannah Davies 25.46 Holly Graham 27.09 52.55 Katie Dolan 28.17 81.12

15 105 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'D' Cathlyn Bone 27.36 Hannah Ludford 29.34 57.10 Sonia Marin 29.52 87.02

16 124 SenW Sparkhill Harriers Megan Harris 29.46 Clare Welbourn 30.21 60.07 E Stringer 31.36 91.43

17 109 SenW Centurion Rc Jeanette Robathan 29.36 Sade Mckenzie 27.25 57.01 Clare Colquhoun 35.41 92.42

18 118 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Jade Watson 25.50 Susan Twardochleb 32.27 58.17 Stacy Sharman 36.01 94.18

19 126 SenW Telford Harriers Naomi Ashmore 31.09 Kerry Richardson 31.07 62.16 Mandy Williams 34.04 96.20

20 122 SenW Sneyd Striders 'A' Sarah Pallett 27.52 Emma Hagan 35.36 63.28 Teressa Longhurst 40.19 103.47

21 123 SenW Sneyd Striders 'B' Clare Hill 35.17 Margaret Thomas 34.48 70.05 Fleur Carter 33.51 103.56

22 125 SenW Sphinx Ac Katie Harvey 31.14 Susan Gough 30.18 61.32 Sallyanne Tully 46.20 107.52



Fastest First Leg

130 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Louise Hackett 21.24

115 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'A' Katie Sykes 22.28

102 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'A' Rachel Gifford 22.34

117 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Sophie Goodfellow 22.41

127 SenW Tipton Harriers 'A' Catherine Holden 23.20

120 SenW Nuneaton Harriers Eleanor Fowler 23.23

110 SenW Charnwood A C 'A' Ella Taylor 23.25

132 SenW Worcester Ac Nicola Turner 23.47

121 SenW Rugby & Northampton Ac Tilly Lea 24.25

113 SenW Halesowen Acc Lily Higgins 24.43

103 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'B' Ellon Hart 24.53

104 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'C' Helen Pike 25.09

101 SenW Aldridge Rc Amy Johnson 25.43

128 SenW Tipton Harriers 'B' Susannah Davies 25.46

131 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Abigail Wellsday 25.48

118 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Jade Watson 25.50

108 SenW Bromsgrove & Redditch Liz Vaughan 25.53

107 SenW Bournville Harriers Rhian Littlewood 26.18

116 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'B' Zara Hadfield 26.31

105 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'D' Cathlyn Bone 27.36

122 SenW Sneyd Striders 'A' Sarah Pallett 27.52

109 SenW Centurion Rc Jeanette Robathan 29.36

124 SenW Sparkhill Harriers Megan Harris 29.46

126 SenW Telford Harriers Naomi Ashmore 31.09

125 SenW Sphinx Ac Katie Harvey 31.14

123 SenW Sneyd Striders 'B' Clare Hill 35.17

Fastest Second Leg

130 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Isobel Cotham 22.36

103 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'B' Becki Timmings 23.08

102 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'A' Lucie Taitharris 23.26

115 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'A' Megan Blake 24.01

127 SenW Tipton Harriers 'A' Bethany Walker 24.21

117 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Grace Ranford 24.27

120 SenW Nuneaton Harriers Lucie Budge 25.24

131 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Ruby Richards 25.30

116 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'B' Rosie Cale 25.50

104 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'C' Anna Derrick 26.58

128 SenW Tipton Harriers 'B' Holly Graham 27.09

101 SenW Aldridge Rc Karen Kiteley 27.22

109 SenW Centurion Rc Sade Mckenzie 27.25

107 SenW Bournville Harriers Mathilde Housley 27.52

121 SenW Rugby & Northampton Ac Helen Jones 28.11

113 SenW Halesowen Acc Megan Harrold 28.33

108 SenW Bromsgrove & Redditch Lauren Sykes 28.38

110 SenW Charnwood A C 'A' Natalie Eggington 28.44

105 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'D' Hannah Ludford 29.34

125 SenW Sphinx Ac Susan Gough 30.18

124 SenW Sparkhill Harriers Clare Welbourn 30.21

126 SenW Telford Harriers Kerry Richardson 31.07

118 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Susan Twardochleb 32.27

123 SenW Sneyd Striders 'B' Margaret Thomas 34.48

122 SenW Sneyd Striders 'A' Emma Hagan 35.36

Fastest Third Leg

130 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Amelia Samuels 20.36 Fastest Overall

102 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'A' Molly Browne 21.59

108 SenW Bromsgrove & Redditch Laura Kyte 22.07

115 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'A' Kelly Edwards 22.22

117 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' R Twardochleb 23.03

120 SenW Nuneaton Harriers Emily Negus 23.07

113 SenW Halesowen Acc Simone Jones 23.32

127 SenW Tipton Harriers 'A' Rebecca Turton 24.05

104 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'C' Eloise Lee 24.58

103 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'B' Amy Brammar 25.12

116 SenW Leamington Cycling & AC 'B' Ana Lovett 26.20

121 SenW Rugby & Northampton Ac Zoey Sheppard 26.39

128 SenW Tipton Harriers 'B' Katie Dolan 28.17

131 SenW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Hannah Corns 28.52

105 SenW Birmingham Running Athletics 'D' Sonia Marin 29.52

124 SenW Sparkhill Harriers E Stringer 31.36

123 SenW Sneyd Striders 'B' Fleur Carter 33.51

126 SenW Telford Harriers Mandy Williams 34.04

109 SenW Centurion Rc Clare Colquhoun 35.41

118 SenW Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Stacy Sharman 36.01

122 SenW Sneyd Striders 'A' Teressa Longhurst 40.19

125 SenW Sphinx Ac Sallyanne Tully 46.20



Masters Women

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team

1 174 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Becky Palmer 25.17 Sabrina Thomas 25.30 50.47 Victoria Mackay 23.05 73.52

2 172 MasW Trentham Rc 'A' Deborah Thomas 24.00 Jayne Dickens 25.30 49.30 Joanne Stanfield 26.35 76.05

3 156 MasW Halesowen Acc 'A' Sarah Thompson 25.06 Melanie Hepke 26.02 51.08 Jackie Bradshaw 25.36 76.44

4 152 MasW Bromsgrove & Redditch 'A' C Warrington 23.48 Faye Stanyard 24.49 48.37 Sharon Fox 28.57 77.34

5 150 MasW Bournville Harriers 'A' Alison Price 26.18 Nicola Tautscher 27.57 54.15 Jude Glynn 28.44 82.59

6 165 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Lois Thorne 27.47 Carolyn Derbyshire 30.12 57.59 Helen Talbot 25.29 83.28

7 170 MasW Telford Harriers 'A' Lucy Maloney 27.18 Victoria Doran 27.53 55.11 Lisa Yeomans 28.41 83.52

8 158 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'A' Sally Hicks 30.38 K Burnettnichol 27.49 58.27 Jane Phillips 27.23 85.50

9 166 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Amanda Budge 32.54 Michelle Kenny 28.42 61.36 Simone Wilson 31.13 92.49

10 161 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'A' Lara Brewer 31.31 Kerry Allen 32.04 63.35 Dawn Simms 30.44 94.19

11 175 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Joanne Hackett 29.58 Danni Braine 29.03 59.01 Julia Condon 37.53 96.54

12 163 MasW Northbrook AC 'A' Melissa Murray 35.12 Tori Boyle 29.12 64.24 Claudie Combelas 33.26 97.50

13 173 MasW Trentham Rc 'B' Nicola Jennings 30.01 C Lantsbery 37.43 67.44 Jill Phillips 30.52 98.36

14 169 MasW Sparkhill Harriers Jennifer Price 30.07 Rebecca Marks 33.33 63.40 Manisha Pearce 35.25 99.05

15 159 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'B' Sophie Cookson 35.49 Emma Wrefordbush 32.05 67.54 Angela Pozoramajo33.12 101.06

16 162 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'B' Claire Wilkes 28.32 Ania Maxwell 38.46 67.18 Karen Wooff 34.28 101.46

17 151 MasW Bournville Harriers 'B' Suz West 32.56 Helen Mcgettrick 33.49 66.45 Sharon Newman 37.55 104.40

18 164 MasW Northbrook AC 'B' Joanne Evans 32.47 Tracy Jefferson 36.13 69.00 Tracey Cox 42.54 111.54

19 171 MasW Telford Harriers 'B' Tania Willoughby 38.32 Paula Johnston 42.49 81.21 Marie Mason 33.48 115.09

Fastest First Leg

152 MasW Bromsgrove & Redditch 'A' C Warrington 23.48

172 MasW Trentham Rc 'A' Deborah Thomas 24.00

156 MasW Halesowen Acc 'A' Sarah Thompson 25.06

174 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Becky Palmer 25.17

150 MasW Bournville Harriers 'A' Alison Price 26.18

170 MasW Telford Harriers 'A' Lucy Maloney 27.18

165 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Lois Thorne 27.47

162 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'B' Claire Wilkes 28.32

175 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Joanne Hackett 29.58

173 MasW Trentham Rc 'B' Nicola Jennings 30.01

169 MasW Sparkhill Harriers Jennifer Price 30.07

158 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'A' Sally Hicks 30.38

161 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'A' Lara Brewer 31.31

164 MasW Northbrook AC 'B' Joanne Evans 32.47

166 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Amanda Budge 32.54

151 MasW Bournville Harriers 'B' Suz West 32.56

163 MasW Northbrook AC 'A' Melissa Murray 35.12

159 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'B' Sophie Cookson 35.49

176 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'C' Julia Cooper 36.32

171 MasW Telford Harriers 'B' Tania Willoughby 38.32

154 MasW Centurion Rc Samantha Horsfall 38.33

160 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'C' Pauline Dable 38.39

Fastest Second Leg

152 MasW Bromsgrove & Redditch 'A' Faye Stanyard 24.49

174 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Sabrina Thomas 25.30

172 MasW Trentham Rc 'A' Jayne Dickens 25.30

156 MasW Halesowen Acc 'A' Melanie Hepke 26.02

158 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'A' K Burnettnichol 27.49

170 MasW Telford Harriers 'A' Victoria Doran 27.53

150 MasW Bournville Harriers 'A' Nicola Tautscher 27.57

166 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Michelle Kenny 28.42

175 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Danni Braine 29.03

163 MasW Northbrook AC 'A' Tori Boyle 29.12

165 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Carolyn Derbyshire 30.12

161 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'A' Kerry Allen 32.04

159 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'B' Emma Wrefordbush 32.05

169 MasW Sparkhill Harriers Rebecca Marks 33.33

151 MasW Bournville Harriers 'B' Helen Mcgettrick 33.49

160 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'C' Laura Gould 34.43

164 MasW Northbrook AC 'B' Tracy Jefferson 36.13

173 MasW Trentham Rc 'B' C Lantsbery 37.43

162 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'B' Ania Maxwell 38.46

176 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'C' Liz Lister 41.45

171 MasW Telford Harriers 'B' Paula Johnston 42.49

Fastest Third Leg

174 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Victoria Mackay 23.05

165 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Helen Talbot 25.29

156 MasW Halesowen Acc 'A' Jackie Bradshaw 25.36

172 MasW Trentham Rc 'A' Joanne Stanfield 26.35

158 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'A' Jane Phillips 27.23

170 MasW Telford Harriers 'A' Lisa Yeomans 28.41

150 MasW Bournville Harriers 'A' Jude Glynn 28.44

152 MasW Bromsgrove & Redditch 'A' Sharon Fox 28.57

161 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'A' Dawn Simms 30.44

173 MasW Trentham Rc 'B' Jill Phillips 30.52

166 MasW Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Simone Wilson 31.13

159 MasW Kenilworth Runners 'B' Angela Pozoramajo 33.12

163 MasW Northbrook AC 'A' Claudie Combelas 33.26

171 MasW Telford Harriers 'B' Marie Mason 33.48

162 MasW Kings Heath Rc - The Lions 'B' Karen Wooff 34.28

169 MasW Sparkhill Harriers Manisha Pearce 35.25

175 MasW Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Julia Condon 37.53

151 MasW Bournville Harriers 'B' Sharon Newman 37.55

164 MasW Northbrook AC 'B' Tracey Cox 42.54



MCAA XC Relays 2021  -  Senior Men and Masters Men

Saturday 23rd October at Aldersley Stadium, Wolverhampton
Overall Race

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team  Fourth Leg Time Team

1 33 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'A' William Gardner 19.51 Andrew Johnstone 19.29 39.20 Haydn Arnall 19.04 58.24 Dominic Jones 19.08 77.32

2 41 SenM Tipton Harriers 'A' Thomas Bentley 19.32 Peter Brookes 19.15 38.47 Tom Holden 20.49 59.36 Joe Smith 18.57 78.33

3 3 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'A' Daniel Robinson 19.34 Ben Carrington 20.33 40.07 Daniel Shepherd 20.07 60.14 Henry Brocklehurst 19.07 79.21

4 18 SenM Gloucester AC 'A' Andrew Decamps 20.55 Stephen Millward 20.46 41.41 Ben Robinson 18.31 60.12 Richard Decamps 20.07 80.19

5 46 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Jonathan Harris 20.12 Jamie Ward 20.13 40.25 Louie Lambeth 20.13 60.38 Jack Bonser 19.53 80.31

6 31 SenM Notts Ac 'A' Merhawi Tkue 20.09 Rezene Hayle 20.45 40.54 Tim Hartley 19.45 60.39 Matthew Williams 20.13 80.52

7 39 SenM Telford Ac 'A' Daniel Connolly 19.02 Dylan Gillett 19.11 38.13 Paul Obrien 21.04 59.17 Jordanlee Stamp 21.47 81.04

8 34 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'B' Matthew Everett 21.06 Finlay Ward 19.42 40.48 Tom Tyler 19.40 60.28 Lewis Cherry 21.19 81.47

9 76 MasM Tipton Harriers 'A' Martin Williams 19.49 Robert Meredith 19.28 39.17 Dean Hill 22.10 61.27 Gary Whitehouse 20.59 82.26

10 29 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Elliot Smith 21.33 Jacob Droogmans 20.19 41.52 Tim Sharman 20.58 62.50 Lewis Nagington 20.44 83.34

11 35 SenM Solihull & Small Heath AC Jenson Williams 20.53 Jay Fletcher 21.23 42.16 Prince Laryea 20.58 63.14 Alex Veloso 20.20 83.34

12 15 SenM Charnwood A C 'A' Joseph Leggatt 20.51 William Leggatt 20.35 41.26 Spencer Newport 21.32 62.58 Mark Couldwell 20.40 83.38

13 48 SenM Worcester Ac 'A' Jake Watson 19.28 James Dale 21.28 40.56 Adam Pollock 21.49 62.45 Luke Sheppard 21.31 84.16

14 20 SenM Halesowen Acc 'A' Peter Dear 20.12 James Hoult 22.22 42.34 Joseph Donkin 20.35 63.09 Mateusz Sliwinski 21.37 84.46

15 42 SenM Tipton Harriers 'B' Alvin Karangizi 20.23 Ryan Quiney 20.59 41.22 Karl Quiney 21.33 62.55 Zabie Hassan 23.01 85.56

16 61 MasM Halesowen Acc Andrew Butler 20.48 Roger Mallard 22.20 43.08 Nick Hazelwood 22.28 65.36 Andrew Yapp 20.49 86.25

17 43 SenM Tipton Harriers 'C' Luke Vine 20.36 Ethan Compton 21.44 42.20 Michael Banks 20.48 63.08 Chris Raybould 24.07 87.15

18 12 SenM Bromsgrove & Redditch Mark Appleton 20.22 Peter Ball 20.56 41.18 Anthony Howell 24.20 65.38 Wayne Watkins 21.55 87.33

19 36 SenM Sphinx Ac 'A' Roberto Ortolan 20.21 Jack Edwards 22.35 42.56 Pawel Langer 24.01 66.57 David Brewis 20.59 87.56

20 9 SenM Bournville Harriers 'A' Kyle Long 21.13 Tom Bunn 22.05 43.18 Jonathan Stanforth 24.02 67.20 James Ashley 21.31 88.51

21 70 MasM Rugby & Northampton Ac Sam Tallett 21.47 Damian Ciesielski 22.34 44.21 Brendan Moen 22.35 66.56 Chris Lamb 22.10 89.06

22 38 SenM Tamworth Ac David Williams 24.56 Max Kent 21.56 46.52 Damien Taylor 22.06 68.58 Peter Hackett 20.17 89.15

23 32 SenM Notts Ac 'B' Marti Whitehouse 21.15 David Oxland 25.15 46.30 Harley BeechMcPhilbin21.36 68.06 Sam Godwin 21.20 89.26

24 17 SenM Dudley & Stourbridge Harriers Ben Foster 21.45 David Nation 21.28 43.13 David Ratcliffe 23.00 66.13 Gary Worrall 23.58 90.11

25 47 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Harry Dyall 20.20 Pravesh Patel 22.51 43.11 Shaun Bennett 24.13 67.24 Joseph Stquinton 23.26 90.50

26 49 SenM Worcester Ac 'B' Robbie Campbell 22.02 Jeremy Burton 22.53 44.55 David Molloy 24.46 69.41 Harvey Bowron 21.24 91.05

27 64 MasM Newcastle Staffs Ac Craig Taylor 22.16 Scott Zikmanis 22.03 44.19 Andrew Brownsword22.51 67.10 Jonathan Ranford 23.56 91.06

28 68 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Andrew Massey 21.17 Ian Mansell 22.02 43.19 Eric Fowler 22.52 66.11 Paul Smith 25.22 91.33

29 78 MasM Trentham Rc 'A' Martin Mcguigan 22.43 Mark Espley 22.18 45.01 Liam Tosh 23.11 68.12 Nasar Rafiq 23.28 91.40

30 4 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'B' Paul Jolliffe 21.18 Andy Piddington 24.41 45.59 Stuart Pearson 23.12 69.11 Matt Gresty 23.09 92.20

31 5 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'C' Aidan Haibiker 21.39 Richard Gray 24.43 46.22 Joe Preece 22.59 69.21 Nathan Smith 23.40 93.01

32 77 MasM Tipton Harriers 'B' Andrew Acha 25.03 Daniel Brazier 22.54 47.57 Laurence Heathcock23.33 71.30 Steve Brookes 21.48 93.18

33 80 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Gareth Briggs 22.42 Greg Asbury 23.19 46.01 David Norman 24.44 70.45 Richard Wright 22.44 93.29

34 62 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'A' David Clarke 24.40 Gary Lawson 22.58 47.38 Simon Neale 23.26 71.04 John Clarke 22.26 93.30

35 19 SenM Gloucester AC 'B' Will Singer 23.58 Alasdair Stewart 21.45 45.43 Matt Singer 25.53 71.36 James Walters 22.32 94.08

36 21 SenM Halesowen Acc 'B' Dominic Goold 23.06 Bill Nock 23.12 46.18 James Thomas 23.30 69.48 Joshua Turner 24.54 94.42

37 75 MasM Telford Ac Victor Bennett 24.55 Andrew Speke 23.37 48.32 Paul Williams 24.04 72.36 Daniel Bailey 24.54 97.30

38 71 MasM Solihull & Small Heath AC Michael Bracken 22.14 Gareth Bryant 24.13 46.27 Daniel Allen 24.04 70.31 Paul Lloyd 27.06 97.37

39 24 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'A' Neil Sheward 24.37 Wayne Briggs 23.05 47.42 Colin Bailey 24.20 72.02 Stewart Underhill 25.43 97.45

40 60 MasM Bromsgrove & Redditch Scott Beverley 22.36 Paul Collins 24.54 47.30 John Searle 25.35 73.05 Stephen Brooks 24.42 97.47

41 10 SenM Bournville Harriers 'B' Jonathan Mould 22.46 Grant Newman 24.07 46.53 Xenofon Gogouvitis23.59 70.52 Richard Shearing 27.15 98.07

42 65 MasM Northbrook AC 'A' Matthew Hathrell 22.40 Paul Robbins 24.39 47.19 Steven Turvey 24.59 72.18 Sean Duffy 27.15 99.33

43 81 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Roger Grand 23.56 David Davies 24.51 48.47 Paul Clarke 25.55 74.42 Garry Palmer 25.20 100.02

44 40 SenM Telford Ac 'B' Benjamin Naudi 20.49 Brady Watkinson 23.19 44.08 Paul Watkinson 28.12 72.20 Tony Preece 28.10 100.30

45 79 MasM Trentham Rc 'B' Ian Heath 23.21 Adrian Frost 27.31 50.52 Chris Mosiuk 24.16 75.08 Daniel Andemichael26.12 101.20

46 23 SenM Halesowen Tri Stuart Cobourne 25.02 Peter Rought 23.28 48.30 Steven Dix 24.14 72.44 Andrew Patton 29.54 102.38

47 6 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'D' Paul Cannon 26.05 R Stringfellow 23.12 49.17 Jose Casella 26.25 75.42 Martin Ludford 27.25 103.07

48 63 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'B' Barry Allen 26.39 David Lee 26.29 53.08 Iwan Jones 25.31 78.39 John Wilson 25.08 103.47

49 28 SenM Massey Ferguson Rc Tom Watts 23.37 Philip Mccarron 29.27 53.04 Andrew Popplewell 28.24 81.28 Sean Emson 22.31 103.59

50 72 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'A' Nick Stringer 24.02 Andrew Manning 26.52 50.54 Paul Webster 24.50 75.44 Andrew Law 28.29 104.13

51 45 SenM West Bromwich Harriers Benjamin Stanaway 23.17 James Jefferson 24.25 47.42 Steve Plummer 25.33 73.15 John Short 32.32 105.47

52 13 SenM Centurion Rc C Houghton 26.10 Ben Light 26.48 52.58 Eric Robathan 29.48 82.46 Russell Lane 23.06 105.52

53 37 SenM Sphinx Ac 'B' Marc Matterson 25.32 Wayne Broadbent 26.54 52.26 Craig Pears 28.18 80.44 Paul Slatford 27.50 108.34

54 69 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Chris Hamerhodges 25.51 Nicholas Wilson 31.00 56.51 Peter Everitt 29.40 86.31 Jack Easthorpe 22.34 109.05

55 22 SenM Halesowen Acc 'C' John Hill 27.11 Andrew Nock 27.13 54.24 David Lewis 24.14 78.38 Paul Allen 32.19 110.57

56 73 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'B' Edward O'neill 26.03 Stuart Minchin 28.04 54.07 Robert Mills 28.46 82.53 Tahir Akhtar 28.39 111.32

57 66 MasM Northbrook AC 'B' Spencer Davies 26.49 Lee Newark 28.30 55.19 Adrian Lowe 28.46 84.05 Robert Pool 29.11 113.16

58 11 SenM Bournville Harriers 'C' David Powner 27.54 Daniel Wilson 26.03 53.57 Rob Styles 29.18 83.15 Kevin Peace 30.20 113.35

59 67 MasM Northbrook AC 'C' Kyle Beddoe 28.24 Anthony Hughes 26.43 55.07 Rich Cawley 29.01 84.08 Simon Aldridge 29.40 113.48

Incomplete teams

25 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'B' Dez Gorringe 26.19 Richard Cookson 26.15 52.34 Angus Inman 24.17 76.51

14 SenM Centurion Rc James Houghton 32.34 Kevin Ferncombe 29.19 61.53 Andy Rea 30.01 91.54

44 SenM Tipton Harriers 'D' Zakarie Karasz 21.30 Paul Walker 23.18 44.48

7 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'E' David Sansom 30.45 Sandeep Dhami 36.06 66.51

30 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Thomas Mogg 22.20

16 SenM Charnwood A C 'B' Steven Hillman 27.32

74 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'C' James Hannon 31.38

D14 SenM Centurion Rc Richard Buchanan 29.21



Senior Men

Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team  Fourth Leg Time Team

1 33 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'A' William Gardner 19.51 Andrew Johnstone 19.29 39.20 Haydn Arnall 19.04 58.24 Dominic Jones 19.08 77.32

2 41 SenM Tipton Harriers 'A' Thomas Bentley 19.32 Peter Brookes 19.15 38.47 Tom Holden 20.49 59.36 Joe Smith 18.57 78.33

3 3 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'A' Daniel Robinson 19.34 Ben Carrington 20.33 40.07 Daniel Shepherd 20.07 60.14 Henry Brocklehurst 19.07 79.21

4 18 SenM Gloucester AC 'A' Andrew Decamps 20.55 Stephen Millward 20.46 41.41 Ben Robinson 18.31 60.12 Richard Decamps 20.07 80.19

5 46 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Jonathan Harris 20.12 Jamie Ward 20.13 40.25 Louie Lambeth 20.13 60.38 Jack Bonser 19.53 80.31

6 31 SenM Notts Ac 'A' Merhawi Tkue 20.09 Rezene Hayle 20.45 40.54 Tim Hartley 19.45 60.39 Matthew Williams 20.13 80.52

7 39 SenM Telford Ac 'A' Daniel Connolly 19.02 Dylan Gillett 19.11 38.13 Paul Obrien 21.04 59.17 Jordanlee Stamp 21.47 81.04

8 34 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'B' Matthew Everett 21.06 Finlay Ward 19.42 40.48 Tom Tyler 19.40 60.28 Lewis Cherry 21.19 81.47

9 29 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Elliot Smith 21.33 Jacob Droogmans 20.19 41.52 Tim Sharman 20.58 62.50 Lewis Nagington 20.44 83.34

10 35 SenM Solihull & Small Heath AC Jenson Williams 20.53 Jay Fletcher 21.23 42.16 Prince Laryea 20.58 63.14 Alex Veloso 20.20 83.34

11 15 SenM Charnwood A C 'A' Joseph Leggatt 20.51 William Leggatt 20.35 41.26 Spencer Newport 21.32 62.58 Mark Couldwell 20.40 83.38

12 48 SenM Worcester Ac 'A' Jake Watson 19.28 James Dale 21.28 40.56 Adam Pollock 21.49 62.45 Luke Sheppard 21.31 84.16

13 20 SenM Halesowen Acc 'A' Peter Dear 20.12 James Hoult 22.22 42.34 Joseph Donkin 20.35 63.09 Mateusz Sliwinski 21.37 84.46

14 42 SenM Tipton Harriers 'B' Alvin Karangizi 20.23 Ryan Quiney 20.59 41.22 Karl Quiney 21.33 62.55 Zabie Hassan 23.01 85.56

15 43 SenM Tipton Harriers 'C' Luke Vine 20.36 Ethan Compton 21.44 42.20 Michael Banks 20.48 63.08 Chris Raybould 24.07 87.15

16 12 SenM Bromsgrove & Redditch Mark Appleton 20.22 Peter Ball 20.56 41.18 Anthony Howell 24.20 65.38 Wayne Watkins 21.55 87.33

17 36 SenM Sphinx Ac 'A' Roberto Ortolan 20.21 Jack Edwards 22.35 42.56 Pawel Langer 24.01 66.57 David Brewis 20.59 87.56

18 9 SenM Bournville Harriers 'A' Kyle Long 21.13 Tom Bunn 22.05 43.18 Jonathan Stanforth 24.02 67.20 James Ashley 21.31 88.51

19 38 SenM Tamworth Ac David Williams 24.56 Max Kent 21.56 46.52 Damien Taylor 22.06 68.58 Peter Hackett 20.17 89.15

20 32 SenM Notts Ac 'B' Marti Whitehouse 21.15 David Oxland 25.15 46.30 Harley BeechMcPhilbin21.36 68.06 Sam Godwin 21.20 89.26

21 17 SenM Dudley & Stourbridge Harriers Ben Foster 21.45 David Nation 21.28 43.13 David Ratcliffe 23.00 66.13 Gary Worrall 23.58 90.11

22 47 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Harry Dyall 20.20 Pravesh Patel 22.51 43.11 Shaun Bennett 24.13 67.24 Joseph Stquinton 23.26 90.50

23 49 SenM Worcester Ac 'B' Robbie Campbell 22.02 Jeremy Burton 22.53 44.55 David Molloy 24.46 69.41 Harvey Bowron 21.24 91.05

24 4 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'B' Paul Jolliffe 21.18 Andy Piddington 24.41 45.59 Stuart Pearson 23.12 69.11 Matt Gresty 23.09 92.20

25 5 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'C' Aidan Haibiker 21.39 Richard Gray 24.43 46.22 Joe Preece 22.59 69.21 Nathan Smith 23.40 93.01

26 19 SenM Gloucester AC 'B' Will Singer 23.58 Alasdair Stewart 21.45 45.43 Matt Singer 25.53 71.36 James Walters 22.32 94.08

27 21 SenM Halesowen Acc 'B' Dominic Goold 23.06 Bill Nock 23.12 46.18 James Thomas 23.30 69.48 Joshua Turner 24.54 94.42

28 24 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'A' Neil Sheward 24.37 Wayne Briggs 23.05 47.42 Colin Bailey 24.20 72.02 Stewart Underhill 25.43 97.45

29 10 SenM Bournville Harriers 'B' Jonathan Mould 22.46 Grant Newman 24.07 46.53 Xenofon Gogouvitis23.59 70.52 Richard Shearing 27.15 98.07

30 40 SenM Telford Ac 'B' Benjamin Naudi 20.49 Brady Watkinson 23.19 44.08 Paul Watkinson 28.12 72.20 Tony Preece 28.10 100.30

31 23 SenM Halesowen Tri Stuart Cobourne 25.02 Peter Rought 23.28 48.30 Steven Dix 24.14 72.44 Andrew Patton 29.54 102.38

32 6 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'D' Paul Cannon 26.05 R Stringfellow 23.12 49.17 Jose Casella 26.25 75.42 Martin Ludford 27.25 103.07

33 28 SenM Massey Ferguson Rc Tom Watts 23.37 Philip Mccarron 29.27 53.04 Andrew Popplewell 28.24 81.28 Sean Emson 22.31 103.59

34 45 SenM West Bromwich Harriers Benjamin Stanaway 23.17 James Jefferson 24.25 47.42 Steve Plummer 25.33 73.15 John Short 32.32 105.47

35 13 SenM Centurion Rc C Houghton 26.10 Ben Light 26.48 52.58 Eric Robathan 29.48 82.46 Russell Lane 23.06 105.52

36 37 SenM Sphinx Ac 'B' Marc Matterson 25.32 Wayne Broadbent 26.54 52.26 Craig Pears 28.18 80.44 Paul Slatford 27.50 108.34

37 22 SenM Halesowen Acc 'C' John Hill 27.11 Andrew Nock 27.13 54.24 David Lewis 24.14 78.38 Paul Allen 32.19 110.57

38 11 SenM Bournville Harriers 'C' David Powner 27.54 Daniel Wilson 26.03 53.57 Rob Styles 29.18 83.15 Kevin Peace 30.20 113.35

Fastest First Leg

39 SenM Telford Ac 'A' Daniel Connolly 19.02

48 SenM Worcester Ac 'A' Jake Watson 19.28

41 SenM Tipton Harriers 'A' Thomas Bentley 19.32

3 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'A' Daniel Robinson 19.34

33 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'A' William Gardner 19.51

31 SenM Notts Ac 'A' Merhawi Tkue 20.09

46 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Jonathan Harris 20.12

20 SenM Halesowen Acc 'A' Peter Dear 20.12

47 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Harry Dyall 20.20

36 SenM Sphinx Ac 'A' Roberto Ortolan 20.21

12 SenM Bromsgrove & Redditch Mark Appleton 20.22

42 SenM Tipton Harriers 'B' Alvin Karangizi 20.23

43 SenM Tipton Harriers 'C' Luke Vine 20.36

40 SenM Telford Ac 'B' Benjamin Naudi 20.49

15 SenM Charnwood A C 'A' Joseph Leggatt 20.51

35 SenM Solihull & Small Heath AC Jenson Williams 20.53

18 SenM Gloucester AC 'A' Andrew Decamps 20.55

34 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'B' Matthew Everett 21.06

9 SenM Bournville Harriers 'A' Kyle Long 21.13

32 SenM Notts Ac 'B' Marti Whitehouse 21.15

4 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'B' Paul Jolliffe 21.18

44 SenM Tipton Harriers 'D' Zakarie Karasz 21.30

29 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Elliot Smith 21.33

5 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'C' Aidan Haibiker 21.39

17 SenM Dudley & Stourbridge Harriers Ben Foster 21.45

49 SenM Worcester Ac 'B' Robbie Campbell 22.02

30 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'B' Thomas Mogg 22.20

10 SenM Bournville Harriers 'B' Jonathan Mould 22.46

21 SenM Halesowen Acc 'B' Dominic Goold 23.06

45 SenM West Bromwich Harriers Benjamin Stanaway 23.17

28 SenM Massey Ferguson Rc Tom Watts 23.37

19 SenM Gloucester AC 'B' Will Singer 23.58

24 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'A' Neil Sheward 24.37

38 SenM Tamworth Ac David Williams 24.56

23 SenM Halesowen Tri Stuart Cobourne 25.02

37 SenM Sphinx Ac 'B' Marc Matterson 25.32

6 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'D' Paul Cannon 26.05

13 SenM Centurion Rc C Houghton 26.10

25 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'B' Dez Gorringe 26.19

22 SenM Halesowen Acc 'C' John Hill 27.11

16 SenM Charnwood A C 'B' Steven Hillman 27.32

11 SenM Bournville Harriers 'C' David Powner 27.54

7 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'E' David Sansom 30.45

14 SenM Centurion Rc James Houghton 32.34

Fastest Second Leg

39 SenM Telford Ac 'A' Dylan Gillett 19.11

41 SenM Tipton Harriers 'A' Peter Brookes 19.15

33 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'A' Andrew Johnstone 19.29

34 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'B' Finlay Ward 19.42

46 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Jamie Ward 20.13

29 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Jacob Droogmans 20.19

3 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'A' Ben Carrington 20.33

15 SenM Charnwood A C 'A' William Leggatt 20.35

31 SenM Notts Ac 'A' Rezene Hayle 20.45

18 SenM Gloucester AC 'A' Stephen Millward 20.46

12 SenM Bromsgrove & Redditch Peter Ball 20.56

42 SenM Tipton Harriers 'B' Ryan Quiney 20.59

35 SenM Solihull & Small Heath AC Jay Fletcher 21.23

48 SenM Worcester Ac 'A' James Dale 21.28

17 SenM Dudley & Stourbridge Harriers David Nation 21.28

43 SenM Tipton Harriers 'C' Ethan Compton 21.44

19 SenM Gloucester AC 'B' Alasdair Stewart 21.45

38 SenM Tamworth Ac Max Kent 21.56

9 SenM Bournville Harriers 'A' Tom Bunn 22.05

20 SenM Halesowen Acc 'A' James Hoult 22.22

36 SenM Sphinx Ac 'A' Jack Edwards 22.35

47 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Pravesh Patel 22.51

49 SenM Worcester Ac 'B' Jeremy Burton 22.53

24 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'A' Wayne Briggs 23.05

21 SenM Halesowen Acc 'B' Bill Nock 23.12



6 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'D' R Stringfellow 23.12

44 SenM Tipton Harriers 'D' Paul Walker 23.18

40 SenM Telford Ac 'B' Brady Watkinson 23.19

23 SenM Halesowen Tri Peter Rought 23.28

10 SenM Bournville Harriers 'B' Grant Newman 24.07

45 SenM West Bromwich Harriers James Jefferson 24.25

4 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'B' Andy Piddington 24.41

5 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'C' Richard Gray 24.43

32 SenM Notts Ac 'B' David Oxland 25.15

11 SenM Bournville Harriers 'C' Daniel Wilson 26.03

25 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'B' Richard Cookson 26.15

13 SenM Centurion Rc Ben Light 26.48

37 SenM Sphinx Ac 'B' Wayne Broadbent 26.54

22 SenM Halesowen Acc 'C' Andrew Nock 27.13

14 SenM Centurion Rc Kevin Ferncombe 29.19

28 SenM Massey Ferguson Rc Philip Mccarron 29.27

7 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'E' Sandeep Dhami 36.06

Fastest Third Leg

18 SenM Gloucester AC 'A' Ben Robinson 18.31 Fastest Overall

33 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'A' Haydn Arnall 19.04

34 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'B' Tom Tyler 19.40

31 SenM Notts Ac 'A' Tim Hartley 19.45

3 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'A' Daniel Shepherd 20.07

46 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Louie Lambeth 20.13

20 SenM Halesowen Acc 'A' Joseph Donkin 20.35

43 SenM Tipton Harriers 'C' Michael Banks 20.48

41 SenM Tipton Harriers 'A' Tom Holden 20.49

29 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Tim Sharman 20.58

35 SenM Solihull & Small Heath AC Prince Laryea 20.58

39 SenM Telford Ac 'A' Paul Obrien 21.04

15 SenM Charnwood A C 'A' Spencer Newport 21.32

42 SenM Tipton Harriers 'B' Karl Quiney 21.33

32 SenM Notts Ac 'B' Harley BeechMcPhilbin21.36

48 SenM Worcester Ac 'A' Adam Pollock 21.49

38 SenM Tamworth Ac Damien Taylor 22.06

5 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'C' Joe Preece 22.59

17 SenM Dudley & Stourbridge Harriers David Ratcliffe 23.00

4 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'B' Stuart Pearson 23.12

21 SenM Halesowen Acc 'B' James Thomas 23.30

10 SenM Bournville Harriers 'B' Xenofon Gogouvitis 23.59

36 SenM Sphinx Ac 'A' Pawel Langer 24.01

9 SenM Bournville Harriers 'A' Jonathan Stanforth 24.02

47 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Shaun Bennett 24.13

22 SenM Halesowen Acc 'C' David Lewis 24.14

23 SenM Halesowen Tri Steven Dix 24.14

25 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'B' Angus Inman 24.17

12 SenM Bromsgrove & Redditch Anthony Howell 24.20

24 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'A' Colin Bailey 24.20

49 SenM Worcester Ac 'B' David Molloy 24.46

45 SenM West Bromwich Harriers Steve Plummer 25.33

19 SenM Gloucester AC 'B' Matt Singer 25.53

6 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'D' Jose Casella 26.25

40 SenM Telford Ac 'B' Paul Watkinson 28.12

37 SenM Sphinx Ac 'B' Craig Pears 28.18

28 SenM Massey Ferguson Rc Andrew Popplewell 28.24

11 SenM Bournville Harriers 'C' Rob Styles 29.18

13 SenM Centurion Rc Eric Robathan 29.48

14 SenM Centurion Rc Andy Rea 30.01

Fastest Fourth Leg

41 SenM Tipton Harriers 'A' Joe Smith 18.57

3 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'A' Henry Brocklehurst 19.07

33 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'A' Dominic Jones 19.08

46 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Jack Bonser 19.53

18 SenM Gloucester AC 'A' Richard Decamps 20.07

31 SenM Notts Ac 'A' Matthew Williams 20.13

38 SenM Tamworth Ac Peter Hackett 20.17

35 SenM Solihull & Small Heath AC Alex Veloso 20.20

15 SenM Charnwood A C 'A' Mark Couldwell 20.40

29 SenM Newcastle Staffs Ac 'A' Lewis Nagington 20.44

36 SenM Sphinx Ac 'A' David Brewis 20.59

34 SenM Rugby & Northampton Ac 'B' Lewis Cherry 21.19

32 SenM Notts Ac 'B' Sam Godwin 21.20

49 SenM Worcester Ac 'B' Harvey Bowron 21.24

48 SenM Worcester Ac 'A' Luke Sheppard 21.31

9 SenM Bournville Harriers 'A' James Ashley 21.31

20 SenM Halesowen Acc 'A' Mateusz Sliwinski 21.37

39 SenM Telford Ac 'A' Jordanlee Stamp 21.47

12 SenM Bromsgrove & Redditch Wayne Watkins 21.55

28 SenM Massey Ferguson Rc Sean Emson 22.31

19 SenM Gloucester AC 'B' James Walters 22.32

42 SenM Tipton Harriers 'B' Zabie Hassan 23.01

13 SenM Centurion Rc Russell Lane 23.06

4 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'B' Matt Gresty 23.09

47 SenM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Joseph Stquinton 23.26

5 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'C' Nathan Smith 23.40

17 SenM Dudley & Stourbridge Harriers Gary Worrall 23.58

43 SenM Tipton Harriers 'C' Chris Raybould 24.07

21 SenM Halesowen Acc 'B' Joshua Turner 24.54

24 SenM Kenilworth Runners 'A' Stewart Underhill 25.43

10 SenM Bournville Harriers 'B' Richard Shearing 27.15

6 SenM Birmingham Running Athletics & 'D' Martin Ludford 27.25

37 SenM Sphinx Ac 'B' Paul Slatford 27.50

40 SenM Telford Ac 'B' Tony Preece 28.10

23 SenM Halesowen Tri Andrew Patton 29.54

11 SenM Bournville Harriers 'C' Kevin Peace 30.20

22 SenM Halesowen Acc 'C' Paul Allen 32.19

45 SenM West Bromwich Harriers John Short 32.32

Masters Men



Posn Team Club  First Leg Time  Second Leg Time Team  Third Leg Time Team  Fourth Leg Time Team

1 76 MasM Tipton Harriers 'A' Martin Williams 19.49 Robert Meredith 19.28 39.17 Dean Hill 22.10 61.27 Gary Whitehouse 20.59 82.26

2 61 MasM Halesowen Acc Andrew Butler 20.48 Roger Mallard 22.20 43.08 Nick Hazelwood 22.28 65.36 Andrew Yapp 20.49 86.25

3 70 MasM Rugby & Northampton Ac Sam Tallett 21.47 Damian Ciesielski 22.34 44.21 Brendan Moen 22.35 66.56 Chris Lamb 22.10 89.06

4 64 MasM Newcastle Staffs Ac Craig Taylor 22.16 Scott Zikmanis 22.03 44.19 Andrew Brownsword22.51 67.10 Jonathan Ranford 23.56 91.06

5 68 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Andrew Massey 21.17 Ian Mansell 22.02 43.19 Eric Fowler 22.52 66.11 Paul Smith 25.22 91.33

6 78 MasM Trentham Rc 'A' Martin Mcguigan 22.43 Mark Espley 22.18 45.01 Liam Tosh 23.11 68.12 Nasar Rafiq 23.28 91.40

7 77 MasM Tipton Harriers 'B' Andrew Acha 25.03 Daniel Brazier 22.54 47.57 Laurence Heathcock23.33 71.30 Steve Brookes 21.48 93.18

8 80 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Gareth Briggs 22.42 Greg Asbury 23.19 46.01 David Norman 24.44 70.45 Richard Wright 22.44 93.29

9 62 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'A' David Clarke 24.40 Gary Lawson 22.58 47.38 Simon Neale 23.26 71.04 John Clarke 22.26 93.30

10 75 MasM Telford Ac Victor Bennett 24.55 Andrew Speke 23.37 48.32 Paul Williams 24.04 72.36 Daniel Bailey 24.54 97.30

11 71 MasM Solihull & Small Heath AC Michael Bracken 22.14 Gareth Bryant 24.13 46.27 Daniel Allen 24.04 70.31 Paul Lloyd 27.06 97.37

12 60 MasM Bromsgrove & Redditch Scott Beverley 22.36 Paul Collins 24.54 47.30 John Searle 25.35 73.05 Stephen Brooks 24.42 97.47

13 65 MasM Northbrook AC 'A' Matthew Hathrell 22.40 Paul Robbins 24.39 47.19 Steven Turvey 24.59 72.18 Sean Duffy 27.15 99.33

14 81 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Roger Grand 23.56 David Davies 24.51 48.47 Paul Clarke 25.55 74.42 Garry Palmer 25.20 100.02

15 79 MasM Trentham Rc 'B' Ian Heath 23.21 Adrian Frost 27.31 50.52 Chris Mosiuk 24.16 75.08 Daniel Andemichael26.12 101.20

16 63 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'B' Barry Allen 26.39 David Lee 26.29 53.08 Iwan Jones 25.31 78.39 John Wilson 25.08 103.47

17 72 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'A' Nick Stringer 24.02 Andrew Manning 26.52 50.54 Paul Webster 24.50 75.44 Andrew Law 28.29 104.13

18 69 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Chris Hamerhodges 25.51 Nicholas Wilson 31.00 56.51 Peter Everitt 29.40 86.31 Jack Easthorpe 22.34 109.05

19 73 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'B' Edward O'neill 26.03 Stuart Minchin 28.04 54.07 Robert Mills 28.46 82.53 Tahir Akhtar 28.39 111.32

20 66 MasM Northbrook AC 'B' Spencer Davies 26.49 Lee Newark 28.30 55.19 Adrian Lowe 28.46 84.05 Robert Pool 29.11 113.16

21 67 MasM Northbrook AC 'C' Kyle Beddoe 28.24 Anthony Hughes 26.43 55.07 Rich Cawley 29.01 84.08 Simon Aldridge 29.40 113.48

Fastest First Leg

76 MasM Tipton Harriers 'A' Martin Williams 19.49

61 MasM Halesowen Acc Andrew Butler 20.48

68 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Andrew Massey 21.17

70 MasM Rugby & Northampton Ac Sam Tallett 21.47

71 MasM Solihull & Small Heath AC Michael Bracken 22.14

64 MasM Newcastle Staffs Ac Craig Taylor 22.16

60 MasM Bromsgrove & Redditch Scott Beverley 22.36

65 MasM Northbrook AC 'A' Matthew Hathrell 22.40

80 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Gareth Briggs 22.42

78 MasM Trentham Rc 'A' Martin Mcguigan 22.43

79 MasM Trentham Rc 'B' Ian Heath 23.21

81 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Roger Grand 23.56

72 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'A' Nick Stringer 24.02

62 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'A' David Clarke 24.40

75 MasM Telford Ac Victor Bennett 24.55

77 MasM Tipton Harriers 'B' Andrew Acha 25.03

69 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Chris Hamerhodges 25.51

73 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'B' Edward O'neill 26.03

63 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'B' Barry Allen 26.39

66 MasM Northbrook AC 'B' Spencer Davies 26.49

67 MasM Northbrook AC 'C' Kyle Beddoe 28.24

74 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'C' James Hannon 31.38

Fastest Second Leg

76 MasM Tipton Harriers 'A' Robert Meredith 19.28 Fastest overall

68 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Ian Mansell 22.02

64 MasM Newcastle Staffs Ac Scott Zikmanis 22.03

78 MasM Trentham Rc 'A' Mark Espley 22.18

61 MasM Halesowen Acc Roger Mallard 22.20

70 MasM Rugby & Northampton Ac Damian Ciesielski 22.34

77 MasM Tipton Harriers 'B' Daniel Brazier 22.54

62 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'A' Gary Lawson 22.58

80 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Greg Asbury 23.19

75 MasM Telford Ac Andrew Speke 23.37

71 MasM Solihull & Small Heath AC Gareth Bryant 24.13

65 MasM Northbrook AC 'A' Paul Robbins 24.39

81 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' David Davies 24.51

60 MasM Bromsgrove & Redditch Paul Collins 24.54

63 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'B' David Lee 26.29

67 MasM Northbrook AC 'C' Anthony Hughes 26.43

72 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'A' Andrew Manning 26.52

79 MasM Trentham Rc 'B' Adrian Frost 27.31

73 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'B' Stuart Minchin 28.04

66 MasM Northbrook AC 'B' Lee Newark 28.30

69 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Nicholas Wilson 31.00

Fastest Third Leg

76 MasM Tipton Harriers 'A' Dean Hill 22.10

61 MasM Halesowen Acc Nick Hazelwood 22.28

70 MasM Rugby & Northampton Ac Brendan Moen 22.35

64 MasM Newcastle Staffs Ac Andrew Brownsword 22.51

68 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Eric Fowler 22.52

78 MasM Trentham Rc 'A' Liam Tosh 23.11

62 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'A' Simon Neale 23.26

77 MasM Tipton Harriers 'B' Laurence Heathcock 23.33

71 MasM Solihull & Small Heath AC Daniel Allen 24.04

75 MasM Telford Ac Paul Williams 24.04

79 MasM Trentham Rc 'B' Chris Mosiuk 24.16

80 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' David Norman 24.44

72 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'A' Paul Webster 24.50

65 MasM Northbrook AC 'A' Steven Turvey 24.59

63 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'B' Iwan Jones 25.31

60 MasM Bromsgrove & Redditch John Searle 25.35

81 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Paul Clarke 25.55

73 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'B' Robert Mills 28.46

66 MasM Northbrook AC 'B' Adrian Lowe 28.46

67 MasM Northbrook AC 'C' Rich Cawley 29.01

69 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Peter Everitt 29.40



Fastest Fourth Leg

61 MasM Halesowen Acc Andrew Yapp 20.49

76 MasM Tipton Harriers 'A' Gary Whitehouse 20.59

77 MasM Tipton Harriers 'B' Steve Brookes 21.48

70 MasM Rugby & Northampton Ac Chris Lamb 22.10

62 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'A' John Clarke 22.26

69 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'B' Jack Easthorpe 22.34

80 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'A' Richard Wright 22.44

78 MasM Trentham Rc 'A' Nasar Rafiq 23.28

64 MasM Newcastle Staffs Ac Jonathan Ranford 23.56

60 MasM Bromsgrove & Redditch Stephen Brooks 24.42

75 MasM Telford Ac Daniel Bailey 24.54

63 MasM Massey Ferguson Rc 'B' John Wilson 25.08

81 MasM Wolverhampton & Bilston 'B' Garry Palmer 25.20

68 MasM Nuneaton Harriers 'A' Paul Smith 25.22

79 MasM Trentham Rc 'B' Daniel Andemichael 26.12

71 MasM Solihull & Small Heath AC Paul Lloyd 27.06

65 MasM Northbrook AC 'A' Sean Duffy 27.15

72 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'A' Andrew Law 28.29

73 MasM Sparkhill Harriers 'B' Tahir Akhtar 28.39

66 MasM Northbrook AC 'B' Robert Pool 29.11

67 MasM Northbrook AC 'C' Simon Aldridge 29.40


